notes thereto included in the Company’s and Operating Partnership's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010. In the
opinion of management, the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information provides for all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the
above transactions.

The pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results that would
have occurred if the transactions and adjustments reflected therein had been consummated on the date presented, nor does it purport to represent the
financial position, results of operations or cash flows for future periods. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma preliminary
estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisitions. These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the
future upon finalization of the purchase accounting.

7

TANGER FACTORY OUTLET CENTERS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

 The  Pro forma  Pro forma
 Company Acquisitions Adjustments  Consolidated
 (a) (b)
REVENUES

Base rentals $ 94,612 $ 11,477 $ (233)  (c) $ 105,856
Percentage rentals 2,528 796   3,324
Expense reimbursements 41,821 4,282   46,103
Other income 3,879 76   3,955

Total revenues 142,840 16,631 (233)  159,238
EXPENSES

Property operating 47,873 4,025   51,898
General and administrative 13,952 609   14,561
Acquisition costs 1,541   1,541
Abandoned development costs 158   158
Depreciation and amortization 35,823  11,144 (d) 46,967

Total expenses 99,347 4,634 11,144  115,125
Operating income 43,493 11,997 (11,377 )  44,113

Interest expense (21,038)  (3,027 ) (e) (24,065 )
Income before equity in losses of unconsolidated joint
ventures, discontinued operations and noncontrolling
interest 22,455 11,997 (14,404 )  20,048
Equity in losses of unconsolidated joint ventures (796)   (796)
Income from continuing operations $ 21,659 $ 11,997 $ (14,404 )  $ 19,252

Basic earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.23   $ 0.19

Weighted average shares
80,418  4,600 (g) 85,018

Diluted earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.23   $ 0.19
Weighted average shares 81,039  4,600 (g) 85,639

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

8

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

a)   As reported in the unaudited consolidated statement of operations of Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Subsidiaries for the six months ended
June 30, 2011.

b)   Represents the combined revenues and certain expenses (unaudited) of Ohio Factory Shops Partnership (through the acquisition date of June 28,
2011) and the Cordish Properties. There were no operations associated with Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

[…]

expense of $158,000 per year on our assumed LIBOR based borrowings. The pro forma adjustment to interest expense has been reduced for the
estimated capitalization of interest related to ongoing development of Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

f)   Pro forma income per share is computed as follows: Income from continuing operations less the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1
Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2 Associates LLC, and Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC, the noncontrolling interest in the Operating
Partnership and the allocation of earnings to participating securities divided by pro forma weighted average shares outstanding.

g) Reflects the public issuance of 4.6 million additional common shares at a share price of $25.662 on the New York Stock Exchange, for net proceeds
of $117.3 million, as if the shares had been issued as of the beginning of the six month period.

9

TANGER FACTORY OUTLET CENTERS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
 (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

The Company

 Pro forma
Adjustments

 Pro forma
Consolidated Acquisitions

 (a) (b)
REVENUES

Base rentals $ 178,976 $ 23,454 $ (239)  (c) $ 202,191
Percentage rentals 7,914 1,824   9,738
Expense reimbursements 80,627 8,707   89,334
Other income 8,786 592   9,378

Total revenues 276,303 34,577 (239)  310,641
EXPENSES

Property operating 93,345 9,307   102,652
General and administrative 24,553 997   25,550
Impairment charge 735   735
Depreciation and amortization 78,039  22,288 (d) 100,327

Total expenses 196,672 10,304 22,288  229,264
Operating income 79,631 24,273 (22,527 )  81,377

Interest expense (34,120)  (6,107 ) (e) (40,227 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (563)   (563)
Loss on termination of derivatives (6,142)   (6,142 )

Income before equity in losses of unconsolidated joint
ventures, discontinued operations and noncontrolling
interest 38,806 24,273 (28,634 )  34,445
Equity in losses of unconsolidated joint ventures (464)   (464)
Income from continuing operations $ 38,342 $ 24,273 $ (28,634)  $ 33,981

Basic earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.32   $ 0.26
Weighted average shares 80,187  4,600  (g) 84,787

Diluted earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.32   $ 0.26
Weighted average shares 80,390  4,600  (g) 84,990

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

10

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

a)   Reflects the consolidated operations of Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Subsidiaries related to continuing operations for the year ended
December 31, 2010. Revenues and expenses related to discontinued operations are not included. See the historical consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Subsidiaries' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

[…]

estimated capitalization of interest related to ongoing development of Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

f)   Pro forma income per share is computed as follows:  Income from continuing operations less preferred share dividends, the write off of original
preferred share issuance costs totaling approximately $7.8 million, the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1 Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2
Associates LLC, and Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC, the noncontrolling interest in the Operating Partnership and the allocation
of earnings to participating securities divided by pro forma weighted average shares outstanding.

g)   Reflects the public issuance of 4.6 million additional common shares at a share price of $25.662 on the New York Stock Exchange, for net
proceeds of $117.3 million, as if the shares had been issued as of the beginning of the year.

11

TANGER FACTORY OUTLET CENTERS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011
(Unaudited, in thousands)

The Company
Acquisitions and Pro
forma Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

ASSETS (a)
Rental Property

Land $ 144,329   $ 144,329
Buildings, improvements and fixtures 1,560,920 $ 130,077 (b) 1,690,997
Construction in progress 3,367 10,851 (b) 14,218

 1,708,616 140,928  1,849,544
Accumulated depreciation (477,687 )   (477,687 )

Rental property, net 1,230,929 140,928  1,371,857
Cash and cash equivalents 18,438   18,438
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 4,592   4,592
Deferred lease costs and other intangibles, net 51,573 65,172 (b) 116,745
Deferred debt origination costs, net 6,783   6,783
Prepaids and other assets 55,274 (11,800 ) (c) 43,474

Total assets $ 1,367,589 $ 194,300  $ 1,561,889

LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND EQUITY
Liabilities

Debt
Senior, unsecured notes $ 554,644   $ 554,644
Mortgages payable — $ 78,954 (d) 78,954
Unsecured bridge loan 150,000   150,000
Unsecured lines of credit 182,000 (3,235 ) (e) 178,765

Total debt 886,644 75,719  962,363
Construction trade payables 27,333   27,333
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 27,129   27,129
Other liabilities 16,170   16,170

Total liabilities 957,276 75,719  1,032,995
Commitments
Noncontrolling interests — 1,286 (f) 1,286

Equity

Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc.

Common Shares 813 46 (g) 859
Paid in capital 607,756 105,891 (g) 713,647
Distributions in excess of net income (253,213 )   (253,213 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,683   1,683

Equity attributable to Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. 357,039 105,937  462,976
Equity attributable to noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership 53,274 11,358 (g) 64,632

Total equity 410,313 117,295  527,608
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity $ 1,367,589 $ 194,300  $ 1,561,889

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

12

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

a)   As reported in the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of June 30, 2011.

b)   Reflects the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to assets acquired. The pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma preliminary estimates
of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisitions. These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the future upon

[…]

e) Reflects a reduction in unsecured lines of credit utilizing net funds available after giving effect to the following: (i) net proceeds from the assumed
public issuance of 4.6 million common shares totaling $117.3 million (net of estimated offering expenses of approximately $750,000 but excluding any
underwriting discount) offset by (ii) the borrowing of $114.1 million to fund the acquisitions of Cordish AC-1 Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2
Associates LLC and Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC ($125.9 million purchase price less cash acquisition deposit paid of $11.8
million).

g)   Reflects the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1 Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2 Associates LLC and Atlantic City Associates Number Three
Manager LLC.

h)   Reflects the public issuance of 4.6 million additional common shares at a share price of $25.662 on the New York Stock Exchange, for net
proceeds of $117.3 million.

13

TANGER PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)

 Operating  Pro forma  Pro forma
 Partnership Acquisitions Adjustments  Consolidated
 (a) (b)
REVENUES
  Base rentals $ 94,612 $ 11,477 $ (233)  (c) $ 105,856
  Percentage rentals 2,528 796   3,324
  Expense reimbursements 41,821 4,282   46,103
  Other income 3,879 76   3,955
   Total revenues 142,840 16,631 (233)  159,238
EXPENSES
  Property operating 47,873 4,025   51,898
  General and administrative 13,952 609   14,561
  Acquisition costs 1,541   1,541
  Abandoned development costs 158   158
  Depreciation and amortization 35,823  11,144 (d) 46,967
   Total expenses 99,347 4,634 11,144  115,125
Operating income 43,493 11,997 (11,377 )  44,113

Interest expense (21,038 )  (3,027 ) (e) (24,065 )
Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint
ventures and discontinued operations 22,455 11,997 (14,404 )  20,048
Equity in losses of unconsolidated joint ventures (796)   (796)
Income from continuing operations $ 21,659 $ 11,997 $ (14,404)  $ 19,252
Basic earnings per unit:

Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.92   $ 0.78
Weighted average units 23,138  1,150 (g) 24,288

Diluted earnings per unit:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 0.91   $ 0.77
Weighted average units 23,138  1,150 (g) 24,288

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

14

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

a)   As reported in the unaudited consolidated statement of operations of Tanger Properties Limited Partnership and Subsidiaries for the six months
ended June 30, 2011.

b)   Represents the combined revenues and certain expenses (unaudited) of Ohio Factory Shops Partnership (through the acquisition date of June 28,
2011) and the Cordish Properties. There were no operations associated with Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

[…]

based on one month LIBOR plus 1.90%.   A one-eighth percent (0.125%) increase or decrease in the LIBOR rate would result in a change in interest
expense of $158,000 per year on our assumed LIBOR based borrowings. The pro forma adjustment to interest expense has been reduced for the
estimated capitalization of interest related to ongoing development of Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

f)   Pro forma income per unit is computed as follows: Income from continuing operations less the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1 Associates
LLC, Cordish AC-2 Associates LLC, and Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC and the allocation of earnings to participating securities
divided by pro forma weighted average units outstanding.

g). Reflects the issuance of 1.2 million additional common limited partnership units, as if the units had been issued as of the beginning of the six month
period.

15

TANGER PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per unit amounts)

 Operating  Pro forma  Pro forma
 Partnership Acquisitions Adjustments  Consolidated
 (a) (b)
REVENUES
  Base rentals $ 178,976 $ 23,454 $ (239) (c) $ 202,191
  Percentage rentals 7,914 1,824   9,738
  Expense reimbursements 80,627 8,707   89,334
  Other income 8,786 592   9,378
   Total revenues 276,303 $ 34,577 $ (239)  310,641
EXPENSES
  Property operating 93,345 9,307   102,652
  General and administrative 24,553 997   25,550
  Impairment charge 735   735
  Depreciation and amortization 78,039  22,288 (d) 100,327
   Total expenses 196,672 10,304 22,288  229,264
Operating income 79,631 24,273 (22,527 )  81,377
  Interest expense (34,120 )  (6,107 ) (e) (40,227 )
  Loss on early extinguishment of debt (563)   (563)
  Loss on termination of derivatives (6,142 )   (6,142 )
Income before equity in losses of unconsolidated
joint ventures and discontinued operations 38,806 24,273 (28,634 )  34,445
Equity in losses of unconsolidated joint ventures (464)   (464)
Income from continuing operations $ 38,342 $ 24,273 $ (28,634)  $ 33,981

Basic earnings per unit:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 1.29   $ 1.05

Weighted average units
23,080  1,150 (g) 24,230

Diluted earnings per unit:
Income from continuing operations (f) $ 1.29   $ 1.05
Weighted average units 23,131  1,150 (g) 24,281

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

16

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

a)   Reflects the consolidated operations of Tanger Properties Limited Partnership and Subsidiaries related to continuing operations for the year ended
December 31, 2010. Revenues and expenses related to discontinued operations are not included. See the historical consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in Tanger Properties Limited Partnership and Subsidiaries' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

[…]

expense of $158,000 per year on our assumed LIBOR based borrowings. The pro forma adjustment to interest expense has been reduced for the
estimated capitalization of interest related to ongoing development of Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

f)   Pro forma income per unit is computed as follows:  Income from continuing operations less preferred unit distributions, the write off of original
preferred unit issuance costs of totaling approximately $7.8 million, the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1 Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2
Associates LLC, and Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC and the allocation of earnings to participating securities divided by pro
forma weighted average units outstanding.

g)   Reflects the issuance of 1.2 million additional common limited partnership units, as if the units had been issued as of the beginning of the year.

17

TANGER PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011
(Unaudited in thousands)

  Acquisitions and

Operating

Partnership
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

Consolidated
ASSETS (a)

Rental Property
Land $ 144,329   $ 144,329
Buildings, improvements and fixtures 1,560,920 $ 130,077 (b) 1,690,997
Construction in progress 3,367 10,851 (b) 14,218

 1,708,616 140,928  1,849,544
Accumulated depreciation (477,687 )   (477,687 )

Rental property, net 1,230,929 140,928  1,371,857
Cash and cash equivalents 18,366   18,366
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 4,592   4,592
Deferred lease costs and other intangibles, net 51,573 65,172 (b) 116,745
Deferred debt origination costs, net 6,783   6,783
Prepaids and other assets 54,942 (11,800 ) (c) 43,142
Total assets $ 1,367,185 $ 194,300  $ 1,561,485

LIABILITIES, NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS AND PARTNERS'
EQUITY
Liabilities

Debt
Senior, unsecured notes $ 554,644   $ 554,644
Mortgages payable — $ 78,954 (d) 78,954
Unsecured bridge loan 150,000   150,000
Unsecured lines of credit 182,000 (3,235 ) (e) 178,765

 886,644 75,719  962,363
Construction trade payables 27,333   27,333
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,725   26,725
Other liabilities 16,170   16,170

Total liabilities 956,872 75,719  1,032,591
Commitments
Noncontrolling interests — 1,286 (f) 1,286

Partners' equity

General partner 5,070   5,070
Limited partner 403,612 117,295 (g) 520,907
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,631   1,631

Total partners' equity 410,313 117,295  527,608
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and partners' equity $ 1,367,185 $ 194,300  $ 1,561,485

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidating financial statements.

18

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

a)   As reported in the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Tanger Properties Limited Partnership and Subsidiaries as of June 30, 2011.

b)   Reflects the preliminary allocation of the purchase price to assets acquired. The pro forma balance sheet includes pro forma preliminary estimates
of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired in connection with the acquisitions. These preliminary estimates may be adjusted in the future upon

[…]

• FFO does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements, for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;
• FFO does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;
• Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced in the

future, and FFO does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements;
• FFO, which includes discontinued operations, may not be indicative of our ongoing operations; and
• Other companies in our industry may calculate FFO differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these limitations, FFO should not be considered as a measure of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business or
our dividend paying capacity. We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using FFO only supplementally.

20

Below is a reconciliation of income from continuing operations to FFO for the six months ended June 30, 2011 as well as other data for those respective
periods (in thousands):

   Pro forma  Pro forma
 Historical Acquisitions Adjustments  Consolidated
 (a) (b)
For the six months ended June 30, 2011
Funds from Operations:
Income from continuing operations $ 21,659 $ 11,997 $ (14,404) (c) $ 19,252
Depreciation and amortization uniquely significant to

real estate - consolidated 35,493  11,144 (d) 46,637
Depreciation and amortization uniquely significant to

real estate - unconsolidated joint ventures 2,642   2,642
Funds from operations 59,794 11,997 (3,260 )  68,531
Noncontrolling interests —  (56 ) (e) (56 )
Allocation of FFO to participating securities (572)  (67 ) (f) (639)
Funds from operations available to common

shareholders and noncontrolling interests in Operating
Partnership $ 59,222 $ 11,997 $ (3,383)  $ 67,836

TANGER FACTORY OUTLET CENTERS, INC.
Weighted average shares 93,172  4,600 (g) 97,772
Funds from operations per share - diluted $ 0.64   $ 0.69

TANGER PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Weighted average units 23,293  1,150 (h) 24,443
Funds from operations per unit - diluted $ 2.54   $ 2.78

21

NOTES TO COMBINED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING FFO

a)   As reported in the Form 10-Q of Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Tanger Properties Limited Partnership for the six months ended June 30,
2011.

b)   Represents the combined revenues and certain expenses (unaudited) of Ohio Factory Shops Partnership (through the acquisition date of June 28,
2011) and the Cordish Properties. There were no operations associated with Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

c)   Reflects the sum of the pro forma adjustments for base rent, depreciation and amortization, and interest expense presented in the unaudited pro

[…]

forma consolidating statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2011.

d)   Reflects the pro forma adjustment for depreciation and amortization presented in the unaudited pro forma consolidating statement of operations for
the six months ended June 30, 2011.

e)   Reflects the noncontrolling interest in Cordish AC-1 Associates LLC, Cordish AC-2 Associates LLC and Atlantic City Associates Number Three
Manager LLC.

f)   Reflects the allocation of the pro forma adjustments to participating securities.

g)   Reflects the public issuance of 4.6 million additional common shares at a share price of $25.662 on the New York Stock Exchange, for net proceeds
of $117.3 million, as if the shares had been issued as of the beginning of the six month period.

h)   Reflects the assumed issuance of 1.2 million additional common units, as if the units had been issued as of the beginning of the six month period.

22

Below is a reconciliation of income from continuing operations to FFO for the year ended December 31, 2010 as well as other data for those respective
periods (in thousands):

   Pro forma  Pro forma
 Historical Acquisitions Adjustments  Consolidated
 (a) (b)
For the year ended December 31, 2010
Funds from Operations:
Income from continuing operations $ 38,342 $ 24,273 $ (28,634) (c) $ 33,981
Discontinued operations (98)   (98)
Net income 38,244 24,273 (28,634)  33,883
Depreciation and amortization attributable to
discontinued operations 87   87
Depreciation and amortization uniquely significant
to

real estate - consolidated 77,526  22,288 (d) 99,814
Depreciation and amortization uniquely significant
to

real estate - unconsolidated joint ventures 5,146   5,146
Funds from operations 121,003 24,273 (6,346)  138,930
Preferred share dividends (5,297)   (5,297)
Original issuance costs related to redeemed
preferred shares (2,539)   (2,539)
Noncontrolling interests —  (95) (e) (95)
Allocation of FFO to participating securities (932)  (122) (f) (1,054)
Funds from operations available to common

shareholders and noncontrolling interests in
Operating Partnership $ 112,235 $ 24,273 $ (6,563)  $ 129,945

TANGER FACTORY OUTLET CENTERS,
INC.

Weighted average shares 92,523  4,600 (g) 97,123
Funds from operations per share - diluted $ 1.21   $ 1.34

TANGER PROPERTIES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

Weighted average units 23,131  1,150 (h) 24,281
Funds from operations per unit - diluted $ 4.85   $ 5.35

23

NOTES TO COMBINED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING FFO

a)   As reported in the Form 10-K of Tanger Factory Outlet Centers, Inc. and Tanger Properties Limited Partnership for the year ended December 31,
2010.

b)   Represents the combined revenues and certain expenses of Ohio Factory Shops Partnership and the Cordish Properties. There were no operations
associated with Atlantic City Associates Number Three Manager LLC.

c)   Reflects the sum of the pro forma adjustments for base rent, depreciation and amortization, and interest expense presented in the unaudited pro